
State of Florida 

CAPITAL CIRCLE OFFICE CENTER 0 2540 SHUMGRD OAK BOULEVARD 
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DATE : JULY 9, 1998 

TO: DIRECTOR, DIVISION OF RECORDS AND REPORTING (BAY6) 

FROM : DIVISION OF LEGAL SERVICES (BEDELL) 
DIVISION OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS (DURBIN) 
DIVISION OF COMMUNICATIONS (BIEGALSKIJ 

RE: DOCKET NO. 971492-TI - INITIATION OF SHOW CAUSE 
PROCEEDINGS AGAINST AT&T COMMUNICATIONS OF THE SOUTHERN 
STATES, INC. AND D/B/A CONNECT 'N SAVE FOR VIOLATION OF 
RULE 25-4.118, FLORIDA ADMINISTRATIVE CODE, INTEREXCHANGE 
CARRIER SELECTION. 

AGENDA: 07/21/98 - REGULAR AGENDA - INTERESTED PERSONS MAY 
PARTICIPATE 

CRITICAL DATES: NONE 

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS: NONE 

FILE NAME: AND LOCATION: S:\PSC\CMU\WP\971492.RCM 

CASE BACKGROUND 

On January 1, 1984, the Commission granted AT&T 
Communications of the Southern States, Inc. And d/b/a Connect 'N 
Save (AT&T) Certificate Number 69 to provide intrastate 
interexchange telecommunications service. As a provider of 
interexchange telecommunications service in Florida, AT&T is 
subject to the rules and regulations of this Commission. 

The Divison of Communications staff has investigated numerous 
unauthorized carrier change (slamming) complaints received by the 
Division of Consumer Affairs regarding AT&T. Staff has also 
received and reviewed additional information on t h e  complaints 
provided by AT&T, local exchange companies and several 
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complainants. We believe there is adequate justification to count 
183 slamming complaints against AT&T, as apparent violations that 
occurred between January 1, 1997 and May 18, 1998. There are 
additional complaints related to slamming against AT&T that are 
either pending response from the company or closure in the Division 
of Consumer Affairs. 

In addition to staff’s investigation into these specific 
slamming complaints, Docket Number 971433-TI was opened to 
investigate a complaint against AT&T filed by the Office of the 
Attorney General and the Office of Public Counsel on behalf of 
Robert Flint for slamming. In Order Number PSC-98-0072-PCO-TI, 
Docket Number 971433-TI was consolidated with this docket. 

In 1996, show cause proceedings were initiated against AT&T 
for apparent slamming violations. On November 20, 1996, in Order 
No. PSC-96-1405-AS-TI, the Commission approved a $30,000 settlement 
offer in Docket No. 960626-TI. In this docket, a review of the 
complaints revealed that the five major causes of the unauthorized 
switches were improper procedures at the AT&T Customer Service 
Centers, unexplained errors, problems with direct marketing 
tactics, name and number mismatches, and telemarketing. 

Based on the number of complaints received regarding apparent 
unauthorized carrier changes by AT&T and the additional information 
received when speaking with customers, it appears the majority of 
justified complaints in this case relate to customer initiated 
calls into the AT&T Customer Service Centers, telemarketing, and 
direct marketing. These are the same problems that existed in the 
1996 show cause docket. Therefore, it appears the safeguards 
implemented by AT&T in settlement of the previous show cause docket 
were not sufficient to protect subscribers from slamming. 

Staff notes that additional consumer safeguards adopted by the 
Commission in its slamming rule proceeding, DN 97882-TP, have been 
delayed by the industry’s challenge to the rules. It appears to 
staff that AT&T believes it is more cost efficient for the company 
to issue rate adjustments and apologies in response to complaints 
than to investigate the cause of (and cure) many of its slams. In 
a number of cases AT6rT’s response to complaints has been that they 
are unable to locate or retrieve documentation required by the 
current rules. Therefore, staff is concerned that AT&T‘s current 
level of apparent violations will continue, absent additional 
action by the Commission to increase AT&T’s economic incentive to 
investigate how its slams occur and to fix those problems. 
Accordingly, staff believes the following recommendations are 
appropriate. 
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DISCUSSION OF ISSUES 

ISSUE 1: Should the Commission order AT&T to show cause why it 
should not have Certificate Number 69 canceled or be fined for 
apparent violation of Rule 25-4.118, Florida Administrative Code, 
Interexchange Carrier Selection? 

RECOMMENDATION: Yes. The Commission should order AT&T to show 
cause in writing within 20 days of the effective date of the order 
why it should not have Certificate Number 69 canceled or be fined 
$30,000 per apparent violation for a total of $5,490,000. Said 
fine is for apparent violation of Rule 25-4.118, Florida 
Administrative Code. Any collected fine monies should be forwarded 
to the Office of the Comptroller for deposit in the state General 
Revenue Fund pursuant to Section 364.285(1), Florida Statutes. 
(Biegalski 1 

STAFF ANALYSIS: The Division of Consumer Affairs publishes a 
monthly consumer activity report which tracks the level of activity 
for the month in various categories, including slamming. Each 
certificated telecommunications company is provided a copy of this 
report. Based upon the number of slamming complaints contained in 
this report, it was detemined an investigation into AT&T’s slamming 
complaints was necessary. 

The Division of Communications staff reviewed the numerous 
complaints received in the Division of Consumer Affairs regarding 
AT&T’s alleged slamming infractions. Staff requested additional 
information from AT&T and the local exchange companies, and staff 
held many conversations with the consumers who filed the 
complaints. Staff has identified complaints from consumers 
regarding unauthorized carrier changes due to forged LOAs and 
inbound customer service calls from consumers, where the customer 
did not request a PIC change. 

In many of the responses submitted by AT&T, the company was 
unable to locate a copy of the LOA or obtain any information 
related to the inbound call. Therefore, it appears that AT&T has 
not taken the appropriate steps to maintain adequate records in 
compliance with the rules of the Florida Public Service Commission. 

Rule 25-4.118(2), Florida Administrative Code, states in 
pertinent part, 

A LEC shall also accept PIC change requests from a 
certificated interexchange company (IXC) acting on behalf 
of the customer. A certified IXC that will be billing in 
its name may submit a PIC change request, other than a 
customer-initiated PIC change, directly or through 
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another IXC, to a LEC only if it has certified to the LEC 
that at least one of the following actions has occurred 
prior to the PIC change request: 

(a) the IXC has on hand a ballot or letter from the 
customer requesting such change; 

In addition, when reviewing the information contained in the 
previous show cause docket, it appears the same type of responses 
continue to be given by AT&T. Thus, based on the constant influx 
of consumer slamming complaints regarding AT&T received by the 
Division of Consumer Affairs, it appears that the procedures 
implemented by AT&T as resolution to the previous show cause docket 
were not adequate to protect the consumers of Florida from being 
slammed. 

Examples of complaints received from consumers include the 
following: 

On September 5, 1997, Mrs. Irma Rosen contacted staff and 
stated that her long distance service was switched without 
authorization. AT&T’s report stated that the company received an 
LOA signed by Mr. Paul Rosen on August 26, 1997. The company 
considered it to be valid and forwarded it for processing. Mr. 
Rosen informed staff that not only was his signature forged, but 
the city and zipcode listed on the LOA were incorrect as well. 
(Attachment A, Pages 8-20) 

On September 11, 1997, Mr. Ben Fine contacted staff and stated 
that his intralata service was switched without authorization. 
AT&T’s report stated that the company received an LOA signed by Mr. 
Fine on July 28, 1997. The company considered it to be valid and 
forwarded it for processing. Mr. Fine informed staff during a 
telephone conversation on May 27, 1998, that not only was the 
signature on the LOA a forgery, but the form also was marked for 
AT&T long distance and local toll service. Mr. Fine was already an 
AT&T long distance customer. (Attachment B, Pages 21-27) 

On April 28, 1997, Mr. Bill Carthen contacted staff and stated 
that his long distance service was switched without authorization. 
AT&T’s report stated that the company received written 
authorization, but was unable to produce a copy of the LOA. 

Rule 25-4.118(3)(d), Florida Administrative Code, states: 

Ballots or letters will be maintained by the IXC for a 
period of one year. 

Due to the fact that AT&T is unable to produce a copy of the 
authorization obtained, it appears that it is in violation of this 
rule. (Attachment C, Pages 28-32) 
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On January 16, 1997, Mr. Fred Thomas contacted staff and 
stated that his long distance service was switched without 
authorization. AT&T's report stated that the service was switched 
based on an inbound call placed to the Customer Service center. 
AT&T further states that "had the representative followed 
procedure, there would have been notations to the extent that we 
could provide you with the name of the caller and some details of 
the actual exchange that took place." 

Rule 25-4.118 (3) (c) , Florida Administrative Code, states: 

If a PIC change request results from either a customer 
initiated call or a request verified by an independent 
third party, the information set forth in (3) (a)1.--3. 
above shall be obtained from the customer. 

Since AT&T did not obtain the customer's name, address and 
telephone number and a statement from the person calling that they 
are authorized to make a change in service, it appears that AT&T is 
in violation of this rule. (Attachment D, Pages 33-35) 

On January 12, 1998, Mr. Michael Modjoros contacted staff and 
stated that his long distance service was switched without 
authorization. AT&T's report stated that the company received an 
LOA signed by Mr. Majors, considered it to be valid, and submitted 
it for processing. Upon contacting the customer on July 1, 1998, 
Mr. Modjoros informed staff that his name is listed in the 
telephone book as Mike Majors, but his account with the local 
exchange company is in the name of Michael M o d j o r o s .  Therefore, the 
LOA appears to be a forgery. (Attachment E, Pages 36-40) 

On October 14, 1997, Mrs. Ella Warren submitted correspondence 
to staff regarding the unauthorized switch of her long distance 
service. AT&T states in its response that it relied upon a written 
LOA signed by Mr. James Warren, considered it valid and submitted 
it for processing. Mrs. Warren notified staff that Mr. Warren died 
on March 3, 1991. (Attachment F, Pages 41-51) 

On March 3, 1997, Mr. Ben Nemser, owner of Nemal Electronics, 
contacted staff and stated that his company's long distance service 
had been changed without authorization. AT&T's response stated \\in 
looking at your Letter of Agency, clearly these two lines were not 
listed on the line numbers you were authorizing. We were in error 
to pic the lines to AT&T.,' (Attachment G, Pages 52-59) 

AT&T has not satisfied staff that it has complied with the 
Commission's rules. Accordingly, by Section 364.285, Florida 
Statutes, the Commission is authorized to impose upon any entity 
subject to its jurisdiction a penalty of not more than $25,000 for 
each day a violation continues, or cancel its certificate, if such 
entity is found to have refused to comply with or to have willfully 
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violated any lawful rule or order of the Commission, or any 
provision of chapter 364. Utilities are charged with knowledge of 
the Commission's rules and statutes. Additionally, \\ [il t is a 
common maxim, familiar to all minds, that \ignorance of the law' 
will not excuse any person, either civilly or criminally." Barlow 
v. United States, 32 U.S. 404, 411 (1833). 

Staff believes that AT&T's apparent conduct in switching PICs 
without customer authorization has been "willful" in the sense 
intended by Section 364.285, Florida Statutes. In Order No. 24306, 
issued April 1, 1991, in Docket No. 890216-TL titled In re: 
Investisation Into The ProDer Amlication of Rule 25-14.003, 
Florida Administrative Code, Relatins To Tax Savinss Refund for 
1988 and 1989 For GTE Florida. Inc., having found that the company 
had not intended to violate the rule, the Commission nevertheless 
found it appropriate to order it to show cause why it should not be 
fined, stating that "In our view, willful implies intent to do an 
act, and this is distinct from intent to violate a rule." Thus, 
any intentional act, such as AT&T's conduct at issue here, would 
meet the standard for a \\willful violation." 

Based on the 183 apparent unauthorized carrier change 
infractions, staff believes that AT&T does not have adequate 
safeguards to protect consumers from unauthorized carrier changes. 
Accordingly, staff believes that there is sufficient cause to order 
AT&T to show cause in writing within 20 days of the effective date 
of the order why it should not be fined $30,000 per apparent 
infraction for a total of $5,490,000 or have its certificate 
canceled for its apparent violations of Rule 25-4.118, Florida 
Administrative Code. 

ISSUE 2:  Should this docket be closed? 

RECOMMENDATION: If staff's recommendation in Issue 1 is approved, 
then AT&T will have 20 days from the issuance of the Commission's 
show cause order to respond in writing why it should not be fined 
in the amount proposed or have its certificate canceled. If AT&T 
timely responds to the show cause order, this docket should remain 
open pending resolution of the show cause proceeding. If AT&T does 
not respond to the Commission's Order to Show Cause, the fines 
should be assessed. Staff recommends that if AT&T fails to respond 
to the Order to Show Cause, and the fines are not received within 
five business days after the expiration of the show cause response 
period, AT&T's certificate should be canceled and this docket 
closed administratively. (Bedell) 
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STAFF ANALYSIS: If staff’s recommendation in Issue 1 is approved, 
then AT&T will have 20 days from the issuance of the Commission’s 
show cause order to respond in writing why it should not be fined 
in the amount proposed or have its certificate canceled. If AT&T 
timely responds to the show cause order, this docket should remain 
open pending resolution of the show cause proceeding. If AT&T does 
not respond to the Commission’s Order to Show Cause, the fines 
should be assessed. Staff recommend8 that if AT&T fails to respond 
to the Order to Show Cause, and the fines are not received within 
five business days after the expiration of the show cause response 
period, AT&T’s certificate should be canceled and this docket 
closed administratively. 
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Requcst No. 1855701 

BY SAS T i m e  2:30 PM ~atc09/05/97 

Cansmer's TOCO Tim FAX ~ate09/05/97 9685 ARBOR VIEW DRIVE, NORTH Tetephone ~r (561 1-369-3309 
Can Be 

&;kN. PAC cocnpsny A T I T  COMML .ATIONS OF THE SOUTHERN 

Address MRS. IRHA ROSEN A t t n .  LIZ WAY 1855701 

city/zip BOYNTON BEACH 33437 C w n t y m  Reached (5611-392-4844 TWSFO~ Phone 

Account N l a k r  Note SH/DIR/ATTY .GEN C8teOor-Y 

carpeny Contact Limited Responsc~I t rcach NEWSPAPER ARTICLE Infraction LS-13C 

Her other telephone number i s 561/369- 5633. 

ME. Rosen says that her long distance and LOCAL long distance services were 
sui  tched from LDDS Worldcom and BellSouth without her authorization on both 
lines. 
Welcoming letter from ATLT last week and a letter from BellSouth this week. 
strongly objects to the switches, and states that A T I T  charges are much higher 
than LDDS and BellSouth charges. With the switch, she says that her extended 
area calls for 25 cents were billed as long distance calls by ATIT .  She wants 
all of calls adjusted to LDDS' and BellSouth's rates. (PLEASE INVESTIGATE AND 
PROVIDE ME WITH A DETAILED WRITTEN REPORT INCLUDING LOA/TAPE AND APPLICABLE 

CREDITS FOR ANY SWITCHING FEES AND LONG DISTANCE CALLS AFTER YOUR CONTACT WITH 
THE CUSTOMER AND BY THE DATE L ISTED AT YOUR LOWER RIGHT.) 

She says that she found out about the switches when she received a 
She ' 

@ 

09-22 Interim report received and requesting an extension until October 7 
10-07 Interim report received and requesting an extension until October 22 
10-22 Final report received 
10-31 Referral from the Attorney General's office regarding this slamming case 
with a copy to the Office o f  the Public Counsel. THEREFORE, THIS  CASE WILL 'BE 
HANDLED AS AN SH. 
- - - - _ - - - - - -  

ECTS 01197 

closed by SAS Date 11/05/97 

ReplyRecefwd T 

a 2540 SHUMARD OAK BOULEVARD 
TALLAHASSEE, FL. 32399-0850 

904-413-6100 

PLEASE RETURN THIS FORM 
WITH REPORT OF ACTION T& C 0 > Fori 

q P  
Shirlev Stokes *rng 

- 4 -  
DUE : 09/22/97 82% OOPZ 
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NIHW ROSEN. PAUL cccrpany ATLT COMMUN. tTIONS OF THE SOUTHERN Rcqucst No. 1855701 - 
- -  PAGE: 2 

11-05 Closed by l e t t e r  explaining credit and the PSC's action regarding slamming 
with Bev's signature and copies to  Chairman Johnson, Mr. Bob Buttemorth, 
Attorney General, and Mr. Jack Shreve, Pub1 i c  Counsel. 
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Commissioners: 
JULIA L. JOHNSON, CHAIRMAN 
J. TERRY DEASON 
SUSAN F. CLARK 
DIANE K. UESLMG 
JOE GARCIA 

ATTACHMENT A 

JULY 9,1998 
DOCKET NO. 971492-TI e 

STATE OF FLORIDA 
DlVlSlON OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 

DIRECrOR 
(850) 413-6100 
TOLL FREE 1-800-342-3552 

BEMRLEE DEMELLO 

November 17,1997 

Mr. & Mrs. Paul Rosen 
9685 Arbor View Drive, North 
Boynton Beach, FL 33437 

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Rosen: 

This is a follow-up to your complaint regarding a change in long distance service by ATgLT 
Communications. 

An investigation reveals that your long distance service was switched as a result of a signed 
service a-geement form, however, I understand your concem that the signature on the form did not 
resemble your signature. Due to the unauthorized change, AT&T has rerated the calls, and credits 
have been issued for $10.30 for free-minutes credit plus an adjustment of $1.91. Also, an order was 
issued to remove your name from AT&T's telemarketing list, which should take up to 60 days for 
completion. 

The Florida Public Service Commission (PSC) shares your concem about unauthorized 
camer change, that is why the PSC is developing new rules to address changes in the way the 
industry operates to curb unauthorized d e r  changes or "slamming," about which the PSC receives 
more complaints than any other issue. 

Customers often tell us that changes in their telephone service were not authorized: therefore. 
the PSC is reviewing its rules to ensure that each change is adequately validated by the companl' 
claiming a subscriber. The PSC wants to make sure that consumers have an opportunity to tell us 
about the problems they have encountered with companies wanting to change their preferred local 
or long distance service provider. The PSC has scheduled ten rule development workshops in 
various locations throughout Florida. At the workshop the Commissioners will listen to consumers' 
testimony regarding their slamming experiences, and provide consumers with information on how 
to guard against this unauthorized practice. The PSC staff. after considering all public testimony 
and evidence regarding slamming experiences. and a formal hearing scheduled for February 6, 1998. 
will prepare a recommendation to the Commissioners. The final slamming rules will be determined 
by the Commissioners' decision at a future Agenda Conference to be held in Tallahassee. 

I have enclosed some information regarding the hearings and locations. along with 
information on how to access the live internet audio broadcast on the PSC's Home Page site. 
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OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL 

THE CAPITOL 

TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32399-1 Q5Q.- 
ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH I_c-LEc-, z:_.r - -- . - - 

-3 
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, -.-- Star o/F.!od& 
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October 29, 1997 

h4r. Paul Rosen 
9685 Arbor View Drive 
Boynton Beach, FL 33437 

Dear h4r. Rosen: 

The Attomey General has reviewed your correspondence regarding the unauthorized switch of 
your long distance company, commonly known as slamming. The Attomey General and Office 
of Public Counsel have filed a joint petition with the Florida Public Service Commission 
requesting a full investigation and public hearing for the purpose of establishing more stringent 
regulations and tougher penalties to eliminate the practice of slamming. We are maintaining 
your complaint in our file and have forwarded a copy to the Office of the Public Counsel and the 
Consumer Affairs Division of the Public Service Commission. 

Please contact me if you have any further comments or questions. 

Sincerely, 
F-. 

Paula Wood 
Administrative Assistant 

PWiflw 

cc: Public Service Commission 
Division of Consumer Affairs 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850 

Office of Public Counsel 
8 12 Pepper Building 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1400 

- \z- 
AN AFF~WATNE ACTIONEQUAL OPPO~NNITY EMPLOYER 
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Irma & Paul Rosen 
9685 Arbor Mew Drive 

Boynton Beach, FI, 93437 
Phone (561) 36P.3309 Fax (561) 369-5633 

October 22,1997 

Robert h Buttenvorth 

Dear Sk 

Prior to being dammed by AT&T on July 26,1997, my long distance Canier was Worldcom and 
w Local scrvicc was BellSouth ATBT dammed both of these accounts. 

When T called to complaip they wen vtry anoQant and CiaLPed that tbcr had my signature 
authorizing the switch to AT&T. I asked for a wpy of this signawe and waited &weeks before 
it was received by me. The authorizarion doaunent was hduJult as the signature did not 
nsmble my signawe in any way, manner or shape. In fact, the document a p w  to have been 
med out by an jliitcmte person as the city in which I 
mconect. 

was misspetled, and tfie zip code was 

I notified AT&T of'- and Mked what disciplinary action they would W e  to punish the culprit 
who perpetrated this fraod. Atthou@ they knm ocactly who it WBS, they sratcd tbat no amion 
would be taken against him As far as I am concerned, thar rdls me that rhgt 8fe condoning this 
type of fraud, and they do not CILTC ifthe oulprit does it @ 

After a great deal oftime and dforr, I finally switched my senices ba& to my origird carrim 
and have put a '%block" on my suvicc so that it d m  not happen again. By the way, wbile I was 
fighting with AT&T, they noticed that somebody tried to '%am" my d c c s  for a timc. 

Should you nquk any back-up dcraaments to my story, I havc retained waythin& including a 
copy of thc hudulerrt change of sedvjce request. 

Pad Rosen 



a ATTACHMENT A 
DOCKET NO. 971492-TI 
JULY 9,1998 

~2.707 P Q O : ~ -  

0 
10-22-97 1 2 : 3 9 p ~  p ,  I OI 'I 

Facsimile Cover Sheet 
To: 

Company: 
Phone: 

Fax: 

From: 
Company: 

' Phone: 
Fax: 

Date: 
Pages including this 

cover page: 

Comments: 

RE: 

Shirley Stokes 
Consumer Affairs 
(850) 413-6125 
(850) 413-6126 

Kim Coleman 
AT&T Law & Govemment Affairs 
(404) 8104947 
(404) 8 10-7076 

10/22/97 

4 

Roam, Paul 1855701 
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Sepwmbcr 18,1997 

Paul Roscn 
9685 Arbor View Dr 
Boyton, FL33435 

DearMr. Rorsn: 

T'hi s letter is ia response to your recent complainr tha your rclephtme scmicc was 
h g c d  10 AT&T without your pamission. 

We apologize for MY inconvenience you may have experienced. We have Lwsstigated 
your concam pad have determined tbe following. The ordu which chan$ed your service 
to AT&T Loag Distance and Locd Toll was gcaemtsd as a result of our receipt of the 
cncloscd AT&T Strvicc Apeanent Form. All- the tom was completed, it was 
forwarded to our processin& center. rhe form was pmcesscct the rcprcsenwtivc 
cntcrbg the order nssumed by t& information provided that the change to AT&T was 
authorized and thc order was entered. 

Thank YOU for the oppornmity to suvc you. lf you have any questions, plcast mntact 
mc, in writing, at the above address. 

Sinccrcl y, 

Q7m mw 
Gracc Miller 
Customer Relations Ccatcr 
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Facsimile Cover Sheet 
To: 

Company: 
Phone: 

Fax: 

From: 
Company: 

Phone: 
Fax: 

Date: 
Pages including this 

cover page: 

Shirley Stokes 
Consumer Affairs 

(850) 41 36362 
(850) 413-6100 

Kim Coleman 
AT&T Law & Government Affairs 
(404) 810-4947 
(404) 8 10-7076 

1 01718 7 

2 
Comments: 

RE: Rown, Paul 1855701 
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October 7,1997 

Ms. Shirley Stokes 
Florida Public Smicc Commission 
2540 Shumatd Oak Boulevard 
Taliahits~e~, FL 32399-0850 

RE: Roscn,Paul 
1855701 

Dear Ms. Stokes: 

AT&T is still investigating the abovemfercnced complaint. We have not received h e  
miomattion fram other company contacts ncccssrvy to conclude our investigation, Plcase allow another 
extension of the date due until October 22, 1997. As soon as we receive the results of our investigation, 
we will forward them to your office. - 

As stated in our letter dated September 22, 1997, an AT&T representative contacted Mr. Paul 
Rosen and apologized for the inconvenience of the switch, Mr$ Rosen confirmed that his service has 
been returned to his preferred long distance and regional toll carrier. The AT&T representative advised 
tho customer that the AT&T charges on his bill would be re-rated to S . 1 0 per minute for inter lata calls 
and S .25 each for inua lata call; with t h e w  ' utcs credit of $10.30. The adjustment amounted to 
S 1.91, laving a balance due AT&T at $6.77. 

The AT&T representative also issued an order to remove the customer from AT&T 
telemarketing lists and advised that it would take up to 60 days. The customer was also provided with 
the AT&T representatives name and telephone number, if further personal c o n m  is necessary. 

If you have any questions, please call me on (404) 81 04 136. 
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Facsimile Cover Sheet 
To: Shirley Stokes 

Company: Consumer Affairs 
Phone: (850) 413-6100 

Fax: (850) 41 3-6362 

From: Kim Coleman 

Phone: (404) 810-4947 
Fax: (404) 8 10-7076 

Company: AT&T Law & Govemment Affairs 

Date: 9/22/97 
Pages including this 

coverpage: 2 

Comments: 

RE: Rosen, Paul 18557001 

CONFlDENnALrrY NOTICE 
Thls focrhllr transmlulon Wvof &hoot and ony documants which m y  rcurmpony it, tontoin infomfion from tho ATbT 
Law L Government Abio whlck b Inhnded only lor the UIO of tha ~idtviduoi or ont~ty to which tl a rddrestrd, md which 
may contain Informotton mot Ir pnvikgie. confidrnbal. rna/or O(homH tromot from duclorun undor rOpliCrble IIW If 
tha fender of thin mcasrgm is no( tho n(.ndrd mcplofit 01 thr mpbyyn or agent rasponsibla for docwenng the marrrgr 
to the "mod recbkM, any dItcorur0 dls~mln8tion, dntrlbution copyng or othor UII of this m m u n l a t l o n  of Ita 
$ U M ~ U  I$ prohllbd If YOU have rocelvtd thm comuncclbon VI error p k w  ~mmodtrtoly notiry u8 by obphonr to 
" 7 0  for thr O&tUu*lOn d tho communimtcon or Itr rerum b ur rt wr rrpmsr Thrnk you 



09/22 15: 39 RT+T L+GQ + FFSC 

ATTACHMENT A 0 DOCKET NO. 971492-TI 
JULY 9, 1998 

Ms. Shirley Stokes 
Florida Public Service Cornmission 
2540 Shurnard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850 

September 22, 1997 

RE: Rosen, Paul 
1855701 

Dear Ms. Stokes: 

AT&T has received and is still in the process of investigatjng the above-referenced complaint. 
We have not received the information from other company contacts necessary to conclude our 
investigation. Please allow an extension ofthe date due until Ocrober 7,1997. As soon as we nccive 
the results of our investigation, we will forward them to your ofice. - 

An ATCT representative contacted Mr. Paul Rosen and apologized for the inconvenience of the 
switch. Mr. Rosen c o d m e d  that his scMce has been rctumcd to his preferred lony distance and 
regional toll carrier. The AT&T representative advised the customer that the AT&T charges on his bill 
would be re-rated to S -10 per minute for inter lata calls and $ .25 a h  for intra lata cail; with the ires 
minutes credit of $10.30, The adjustment amounted to $1.91, letiving a balance due AT&T at $6.77. 

\ a 

The AT&T representative also issued M order to remove the customer from AT&T 
telemarketing lists and advised that it would take up to 60 days. The customer was also provided with 
the AT&T representatives name and telephone number, if further persod contact is necessary. 

I f  you have any questions, please call me on (404) 810-4136, 

Sincerely, 



N- FINE. .BEh 

Address 1053 LAKESIDE BLVD 

ci tv/Zip BOCA MTON 33434 c o u n t y m  

Account Umber 

Conpeny Contact 

company AT&T COMMIJ~;~LATIONS OF ME SOUTHERN 

Attn. LIZ WAY 186212 0ySRG T i m e  2:29 PM Date09/11/97 
Consumer's 
Telephone r~ (5611-852-9475 TOCO Tim FAX Datd)9/11/97 
Can Be 
Reached T y p c ~ F o n n  Phone 

Note j f p  Category 

infomi Conf. N infraction LS-13B 

Request NO. 1862121 

The customer said that  h i s  local  t o l l  service was switched from BellSouth t o  
AT&T without authorization. The customer would l i k e  h i s  ca l l s  rerated and 
c red i t  for  any switching fees. Please, provide proof o f  authorization LOAITAPE. 
follow up with the customer. send the PSC a detailed wr i t ten report, and respond 
by the date below. 
Inquiry taken by JOHN PLESCOW. 

09-19 - Inquiry FAXed today. The new due date i s  lO-O6./JFP 

10/6/97 Report received. Customer w i l l  receive a ct-edit o f  $3.15. and customer 
has also been contacted and i s  sat is f ied wi th results. 

10/28/97 Report received . Addi t iona 
customer' s informat ion. 

information with the form with the 

c t o s ~ d b y  SRG Date 10/08/97 

ReptyReceived T 

CONSUMER REQUEST 

FLORIDA PUBLIC 
SERVICE 
COMMISSION 

2540 SHUMARD OAK BOULEVARD 
TALLAHASSEE, FL. 323994850 

9044136100 

PLEASE RETURN THIS FORM 
WITH REPORT OF ACTION T O  

Sam Gonzalez 

DUE : 10/06/97 



ATTACHMENT B 

JULY 9,1998 
DOCKET NO. 971492-TI e . 

Facsimile Cover Sheet 
To: Sam Gonzaiez 

Company: Consumer Affairs 
Phone: (850) 413-6100 

Fax: (850) 41 3-6362 

From: Kim Coleman 

Phone: (404) 81 0 4 4 7  
Fax: (404) 810-7076 

Company: AT&T Law & Government Affairs 

Date: 10/6/97 
Pages including this 

cover page: 2 

Comments: 

RE: Fine, Bsn 1862 121 



ATACHMENT B 

JULY 9,1998 
DOCKET NO. 971492-TI 

October 6, 1997 

Mr. Sam Gonzalcz 
Florida Public Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
T a t l a l ~ ~ ~ e e ,  FL 32399-0850 

RE: Fine,Ben 
186213 

Dear h4r. Gonzalez: 

AT&T has received and is hvdgating tbc slamming portion of the above referenced complaint. 
We have not received the information from other company contacts necessary to conclude our 
investigation. As soon as we receive the results of ow investigation, we will forward it to your office. 
Please allow an extension o f  the date due until October 21, 1997. 

An AT&T representative cmtackd Mr. Ben Fine and exrended an apology for any 
inconvenience experienced due to the switch of service. The ATBT representative explained that the 
customer will be receiving a lcttcr stating how the switch of service occurred and confirmed that the 
customer's intra lata m i c e  is back with his preferred carrier, advising the customer of the availability 
of a PIC restriction. On Scpmber 24,1997, the customer received a full adjustment for the intra lata 
calls on the September 1997 bill in the amount of $3.15. Mr. Finc accepted and is satisfied with the 
resolution of this complaint. 

If you have any questions, please call me on (404) 8 1 0 4 1  36. 

Sincerely, 



ATTACHMENT B 

JULY 9,1998 
DOCKET NO. 971492-TI 0 

Facsimile Cover Sheet 
Tor Sam Gonzafez 

Company: Consumer Affairs 
Phone: (850) 41 3-61 31 

Fax: (850) 413-6132 

From: Kim Coleman 

Phone: (404) 810-4947 
Fax: (404) 81 0-7076 

Company: AT8T Law & Govemment Affairs 

Date: 76/28/87 
Pages including thi8 

coverpage: 4 

Comments: 

RE: Fine, B i n  - 1862121 



ATTACHMENT B 0 DOCKET NO. 971492-TI 
JULY 9, 1998 

October 28, 1997 

Mr. Sam Ctonzalez 
Florida Public Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Taliahasst% FL 32399-0850 

RE: Fint,Bm 
1862 121 

AT&T has concluded its investigation into the above ref6renccd complaint. The attached letter 
and LOA was mailed to Mr, Fine on October 28,1997 regarding the switching ofhis service. 

If you have any questions, pleasc call me on (404) 8 104 1 3 6. 

Sincerely, 

v E. B. Way 

Att 



ATTACHMENT B 
10/28/@7 TtE 11:31  PAX m 06 204 2687 ATbT CRC 0 DOCKET NO. 971492-TI 19082EM2897 
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TO: 9.113-6362 troa tu4 u i u  i u i o  
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ATTACHMENT B 

JULY 9, 1998 
DOCKET NO. 971492-TI 

Facslmile Cover Sheet 
To: Sam Gonralez 

Company: Consumer Affairs 
Phone: (850)413-6131 

Fax: (850) 413-6132 

From: Kim Coleman 

Phone: (404) 810-4947 
Fax: (404) 8 10-7076 

Company: AT&T Law & Govemment Affairs 

Date: 1 012 1/97 
Pages including this 

coverpaee: 2 

comments: 

RE: Fine, Ban 1662121 



“e CARTHEN, LL Canpany AT&T COMMU,. ATIONS OF SOUTHERN STA Request NO. 1701311 

Address 1276 APACHE DRIVE Attn. SANDY HINTON - 1701311 ayCRP line 10~14 AM ~ e t e O 4 / 2 8 / 9 7  

Consuner I s 
Telephone I (407) -349- 1130 1oC0 lime .FAX ~ateO4/28/97 

Can Be 

City/Zip GENEVA 32732 Cwnty= Reached T y p c S F o r r n  Phone 
Category Note Accwnt N h r  

Carpany Contact L i m i t e d  Response N Infraction LS-131 

Customer says the following: 

His long distance services were switched without h is  knowledge. 

Customer’s P IC  i s  EXCEL. 

Please provide proof o f  authorization. 

May 13. 1997: Received report with a copy o f  a l e t te r  forwarded t o  the customer 
and the awarded credi t .  

July 26. 1997: *This inquiry i s  closed. 

I 
kJ 

i 

ctosed by CRP Date 07/26/97 

Reply Received T 

CONSUMER REQUEST 

FLORIDA PUBLIC 
SERVICE 

COMMISSION 

2 W  SHUMARD OAK BOULEVARD 
TALLAHASSEE, FL. 32399-0850 

904-413-6100 

PLEASE RETURN THIS FORM 
WITH REPORT OF ACTION T O  

Carmen Pena 

DUE : 05/13/97 



0 ATTACHMENT C 

JULY 9, 1998 
DOCKET NO. 971492-TI 

Facsimile Cover Sheet 
To: Carmen Pena 

Company: Consumer Affairs 
Phone: (904) 413-6100 

Fax: (904) 41 3-6362 

From: LKWay 

Phone: (404) 810-4136 
Fax: (404) 8 10-7076 

Company: AT&T Law 81 Government Affairs 

Date: 05/73/97 
Pages Including this 

cover page: B 
Comments: 
RE: Carthsn, Bill - 1701311 



e AlTACHMENT C 

JULY 9,1998 
DOCKET NO. 971492-TI 0 

LIZ WAY 
Auoc l~e  Docket Mmya Room 6047 
L u  & Oevcmmml A f h h  

1200 pufhtrrs s m b  NE 

AUnU W 30309 
(404) 1104136 
(1w) 8lP-7076 (hx) 

Ms. Cannon Pena 
Florida Public Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallaha~st~, FL 32399-0850 

May 13,1997 

.. 

RE: Carthcn, Bill 
1701 3 11 

Dear Ms. Pena: 

Attached plcasc find a lcfta sent to the above referenced customer regarding being switched to 
AT&T. 

The matter has been investigated and $20.00 credit has been issued to his acccount, In addition, 
the customer ,b been given an ATdT Long Distance Certificate to cover any additional ouritching fees. 

If I can be of further assistance or if you have any questions, please call me on (404) 810-41 36. 

Sincerely, 

U 
E. B. Way 

Att. 



ATTACHMENT C 

JULY 9,1998 
DOCKET NO. 971492-TI 0 

May 6,1997 

Bill C M h  
1276 Apache Drive 
Geneva, FL32732 

Please accept our sincere apologies for the &Jay in mporiding to your m m s .  It was 
brought to my a n d o n  that you wre concemcd over the possibility of having been 
switched to ATBT witban your authorization. 

Upon ow initial inveaigation, as pa our record of your awunt, thcrc was refvtnce to 
ow receipt of h n c n  ruthohtion. 1 made b e  individual o(tempts to obtaia D hard 
oopy of  the authorization as pet our records withorn aucccss. Each time my request wsts 
returned "unmatchsd", 

Given this end your account ofthe situation, then was evidently some mishap. Although 
wc try to insure that all of our customer information is west, ocoasionally, there is ai 
error. We regret such may have bem the case in h i s  instame. 

As a coun~sy. we have cncloaed AT&T Long Distance Certificate to reimburse you for 
any fet your local tdephoae company mry bwc charged you to change long distance 
ulrricrs and additional Cenificars for your use. To use your ccrtificarc amply pTint your 
m e ,  area code and telephone number on tbe back of each one and send them in along 
with your regular monthly telephone bill. YOUT local teicpbone company will apply tbe 
ccrtifrcntcs as a s h  towards any AT&T Long Diouacc chrgcs or any local tckphoac 
wmpmy billed chasgor, 

Please accept our shcefe apologies for MY h c o n v d m c e  you may have besn caused by 
this occurrence. We thank you for taking the time to contact us. It i s  from feedback such 
as yours that we are better able to ensure that wc "in the quality AT&T de"& 
and may customer deserves. 

If you have any questions, please contact me, in writiag, at the above address, 

- 3\ - 



35/12 0- E-: 26 kT+T L+GA .) FPSC 

ATTACHMENT C 

JULY 9,1998 
DOCKET NO. 971492-TI 

0 ooe 

Thank you for the oppomrniry to =we you. 

Sincerely, 

-32 - 



tlac THOMS, FRC 

Address 4907 NW 91 TERRACE . 

~ ~ 

C i t y / Z i p  SUNRISE 33351 courtyBRO 

Account Wunber 

Carpsny Contact 

I I  conpsny AT&T COMMUNll 

A t t n .  SANDY HINTON 155663 B ~ D B M  rime 2 ~ 1 8  PM ~ateO1/16/97 
ConsuIcr s 
Telephone t (954 ) -749-5961  l o c o .  Tine FAX ~ateO1/16/97 
Can Be 

DNS OF THE SOUTHERN Rf&t No: 155663 I 

Reached T~SFO~ Phone 

Note 800 c a l l  i n  Category 

l i m i t e d  Rcparse Y In f ract ion 1 S-130 

When the customer ca l led AT&T t o  inquire why h i s  ca l l i ng  plan had not been . 

changed as he had requested, he found that ATE1 had taken over h i s  i n t r a  l a t a  
long distance service without h i s  permission. Please contact the customer, 
invest igate and provide a report. 

1/29 Report and l e t t e r  t o  customer wi th explanation. F i l e  closed. 

closed NEP Dote 02/26/97 

Reply Received T 

CONSUMER REQUEST 

FLORIDA PUBLIC 
SERVICE 

COMMISSION 

2540 SHUMARD OAK BOULEVARD 
TALLAHASSEE, FL. 32399-0850 

904-413-6100 

PLEASE RETURN THIS FORM 
WITH REPORT OF ACTION TO C O D  

Douq Martin 

DUE: 02/03/97 



ATTACHMENT D 

JULY 9, 1998 
DOCKET NO. 971492-Ti 

Room 6051, Pmenrds I 
1200 PwcMno $1, 
AtlCrftb.GA 30308 
(404) 810-4867 
(404) ~ i o . 7 0 7 ~ .  FAX 

January 29,1997 

Doug Martin RE: Thoms, Fred 
Florida Public Service Commission 1556631 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0876 

Dear Mr. Martin: 

The attached letter was fomrded to Mr. Thoms to explain the results of 
our investigation. An AT&T billing representative reviewed the account and 
determine that no charges had posted on the account. The representative 
contacted Mr. Thoms and apologized for any inconvenience he may have 
experienced in dealing wtth AT&T and provided his name and can be 
reached number if any charges shouM appear in the future. 

Please call me if you have any questions. 

Sincerely, 

$4 andy Hinton 



ATTACHMENT D 

JULY 9, 1998 
DOCKET NO. 971492-TI 0 

Jan- 28,1997 

Fred Thom 
4907 NW 91 st Temrce 
S d s e , F L  33351 

D w  Mr. "s: 

It has been brought tc my attention that you were concemcd over having your Inmlata 
Service switched to AT&T without your psnnission. 

We have invcuigattd the maw thomuddy and have determined the followiry. Thc 
order wc show that cbangcd your residential phone, 934-749-5961, to AT&T was 
genented as a result o f  a u1Qphbac call placed from your residence te1sp)rOnc number to 
one of  our Customer Service Centers. According to our call summary report, a call w89 
placed f" your residence to our caater on 14-97, The records do not detail the 
exchange except that The order WBS placed at t&t time. Had tbc rtpresmlauve followed 
procedure, here would have btta notations to the extent that wc could provide you with 
the nunc of  the caller and some dcuils of the actual exchange that took place. Perhsps 
there w e  some misundewanding ot mishrrp rt the time of the call. 

AT&T has paid the switching fee charge through ybur lod tcbephonc company. Thank 
you for this oppartunity IO s m e  you 

Cynthia M. Mianiny 
Customer Relations 



N- MODJORO? :HAEL 

Address 631 ENGEL DRIVE 

c i  ty/Zip ORLANDO 32807 c o u n t y m  

Account Nunber 

Cal ler8s Name 

Carpany AT&T COMMUN. 4TIONS OF THE SOUTHERN 

A t t n .  L I Z  WAY ZOO191I 
Cmsuner s 
Telephone # ( 4 0 7 1 - 6 5 8 - 9 1 7 1  

Can Be 
Reached 

Mote NJS 

Informal Conf. 

Customer says the fol lowing: 

His  long distance service was switched without h i s  

Customer's P I C  i s  National TELCOM. 

\ Please provide the PSC w i t h  a f u l l  repor t  and pro0 

+ 
6, 1/27/98 Report received. The company w i l l  be issu ' $11.61 f o r  the charges incurred due t o  the change. 

the customer concerning t h i s  matter, but  he should 

know1 edge. 

of author izat ion . 

ng the customer a t o t a l  o f  

The company has contacted 

contact the company o r  the 

FPSC i f  there are any fu r the r  concerns. The company's repor t  i s  not 

sa t is fac to ry  because o f  the fac t  t ha t  the information on the LOA i s  fraudulent. 

BY SRG T i m e  11 :22 A b e t e 0 1 / 1 2 / 9 8  

ToCo T i m  FAX Date01/12/98 

~ y p e x ~ o m  _Phone 

Category 

Infraction LS-13C 

closedby SRG Date 02/03/98 

Reply Received T 
0 

CONSUMER REQUEST 

FLORIDA PUBLIC 
SERVICE 
COMMISSION 

2540 SHUMARD OAK BOULEVARD 0 
TALLAHASSEE, FL. 32399-0850 

850-413-6100 

PLEASE RETURN THIS FORM 
WITH REPORT OF ACTION T O  0 1 < 

-a m 0 

* Z m  m z  
+ m  

4 ,J 

-I co DUE: 01/27/98 
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ATACHMENT E 
DOCKET NO. 971492-TI 

. L d - l u  JVC.'1,9!,?99&, 1 

0 
T-460 P 01/04 F-QOQ 

Facsimile Cover Sheet 
To: 

Company: 
Phone: 

Fax: 

From: 
Company: 

Phone: 
Fax: 

Date: 
Pages including this 

cover page: 

Sam Ganzalez 
Consumer Affairs 

(850) 413-6132 
(850) 413-61 31 

Kim Coleman 
AT&T Law & Government Affairs 
(404) 8 10447 
(404) 810-5901 

1/27/98 

4 

Comments: 

RE: Modjaras, Michael 2001 91 I 



0 AlTACHMENT E 
DOCKET NO. 971492-TI 

. w  + , l r i  W d l b  . I .Ill . il JULY-9, ,2998,. 
- -  T-460 P 02/04 F-000 

- 1 .  

01-27-98 r 4 : t i  From- 

Jm~aary 27,1998 

h4r. Sam hnzaltz 
Florida Public S h e  Commission 
2540 Shumard &k Boulevard 
Tallaha~~e~, FL 32399-0850 

RE: Modjoros, Michael 
2001 9 1 I 

ATBT has concluded its investigation of the above referenced complaint. Attached is a copy of 
the leuer and orhcr documentation forwarded to Mr. Michat1 Modjoros to e x p h  how the switching of 
service! occurred. 

On January 22,1998, the customer spoke with a CSA manager at ATBrT, who sent a $5.00 long 
distance certificate to the cusfomer. On January 23,1998, an AT&T representative extended an apology 
to the cusomcr and adjusted $1.05 from bill dated December 23,1997 and adjustcd $5.56 from bill 
dated Jamuuy 23,1998 for the balance o f  the AT&T billed charges. Mr. Modjoms was also forwarded a 
long distance certificate for reimbursement of any switching fees. 

If you bavc any questions, plcase call  me on (404) 810-4136. 

Sincerely, 

- 38.’ 



ATTACHMENT E 
DOCKET NO. 971492-TI 

~ 

. ." JULX g , , m a ,  
0 . . l lY 

0 
. w  i , Y I J ' U 4 * L  

- -  
01-27-38 14:21 From- 7-460 P 07/04 F-000 

P.O. Bok 767 
Wr Svmmir MO 640634761 

January 23,1998 

Michael Modjoror 
631 Eqd 
Orlando, FL 32807483 1 

407*658-9171 

Ir has been brought to my anentioatha you were cooccrned over hrving beca swircbea to 
AT&T wirhwrt your authonzaliou. 

We apolo@ze for any ipconvcniencc you may ha~e experienced We bave iavestigared 
you collcem thoroughly and have detcrminad the followbg The order which changed 
your long diuancc semkc to AT&T g-ed 8s a result of OUT meipt of the enc lod  
AT&T Sthr icc  Ageemaz Fonn. After the fonn was comphed, it wat fwwarded to our 
processing cater. Evidently, when the form was proaiwd, the repracmatiw arcring the 
order assumed by the infodon provided rhat the switch to AT&T WLCS suthori2ed and 
the or& was entacd. 

h is evident that thee was some mishap os thc Service Agree"  Form shows a d i f f ~ a ~  
eustorricr "e t&an your ow, whilethertlcphoneraunkr is exacrtythe same. Az this 
rime, I have credited the AT&T chsrw on your January 23,1998 bill date for a toul of 
$5.56 and $1 05 for the December 23,1997 U These credits are rhc chrrscs tha 
resulted &om the un~rhcKued witch to AT&l. credit uiU appear OR your local 
ponion of the pbonc bill within one to two bill cycles. AT&T will also be rdmbwsing the 
s\;;ritchiny f e  cost YOU will receive h unda m t e  cow within 15 business days. 

Please accept our apologies for any ihcmvenimct yau may have aperknead with AT&T. 
Vyou have questions regarding rbis m e r ,  you CIII 41-800.222-7613. If you haw 
quaions about AT&T products aad sewices LII the tttUre, fecl fia to contact ow 
C W W  S&ct mpnment P 1-800-222-0300. 

Sincerely, 
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ATTACHMENT E 

- _ _  .1 JULY-9, 3.9.98,. . 
DOCKET NO. 971492-TI 

.A e 0 
.” e ,  2 - d  *.I.- 

1-460 P 34/04 F-QOQ -. 01-27-3a 14:22 From- - 



~ r i a w  WARr..;N am * Y. 

Address 3705 N. 12TH AVENUE 

~ r i a w  WARr..;N am * Y. 

Address 3705 N. 12TH AVENUE 

C i t y / Z i p  PENSACOLA 32503 - 3 103 County& 

Account Nunber 

Company Contact 

Company A l & T  COMMU' I T I O N S  OF THE SOUTHERN 

Consumers s 
Telephone # (8501-438-3977 

Can Be 
Reached 

Note . 

Limited Response N 

See attached correspondence concerning unauthorized P I C  change. Customer f i l e d  
a complaint w i th  the  FCC and received the attached LOA. 
forgery since her husband has been dead f o r  several years. 

steps AT&T w i l l  take concerning forged LOAs. 

The signature i s  a 
Please advise what 

Request No. 1901271 

BY JRD T i m e  3:14 PM D a t e 1 0 / 1 4 / 9 7  

- .  

T y p e L F o r m  MA I L 

Category 

Inf ract  ion 

Date / / Closed by 

0 Reply Received 

CONSUMER REQUEST 

FLORIDA PUBLIC 
SERVICE 
COMMISSION 

2540 SHUMARD OAK BOULEVARD 0 
TALLAHASSEE, FL. 32399-0850 

904-413-6100 

L C J >  

8 3 > PLEASE RETURN THIS FORM 
WITH REPORT OF ACTION T O  -* m 0 

a + =  

m P z  
Richard Durbi n g z 5  

-I 
4 7 1  
(D DUE : 10/30/97 



ATTACHMENT F 

JULY 9,1998 
DOCKET NO. 971492-TI 0 

3 7 0 5  N .  1 2 T H  Avenue 
P e n s a c o l a ,  F L  32503-3303  
O c t o b e r  9 1  1977 

M r .  Durbin, 

I am 3ne  O f  t h e  consumers  who a t t e n d e d  t h e  P e n s a c o l a  h e a r i n g  o n  

We spoke b r i e f l y  a f t e r w a r d  and  y o u  a s k e d  me t o  s e n d  a copy o f  t h e  

E n c l o s e d  is a copy  o f  t h e  s e r v i c e  a g r e e m e n t ?  t h e  r e s p o n s e  f r o m  

"Slamming:" 

A T g T  S e r v i c e  A g r e e m e n t -  

A T O T  t o  t h e  F C C  a n d  a copy o f  my r e s p o n s e  t o  t t?e FCC-  

T h a n k s ,  

E l l a  M a  W a r r e n  



ATTACHMENT F 
DOCKET NO. 971492-TI 
JULY 9,1998 

George Bacon 
District Manager 1 

Room 1117L2 
295 N. Maple Ave. 
Barking Ridge, NJ 07920 
(908) 221 6400 

May 27, 1997 

Incmteam 
Federal Comunications,Comission 
Common Carrier Bureau 
Enforcement Division 

Washington, DC 20554 
stq2 csde 15cc:2 

Re: Ella M. Warren 
IC-97-12894 (Incmteam) 
Type: (SLAM)' 
Notice of Informal Complaint dated April 28, 1997 

Dear Incmteam Analyst: 

This is in responsa to the referenced Notice of Informal Complaint. 
M s .  Warren alleges that her telephone service was switched to AT&T without 
authorization. 

AT&T notified the customer's local exchange carrier to substitute AT&T 
as the customer's interexchange carrier based on a written authorization 
form. Attached is a copy of the authorization form dated September 30, 1996. 
Although the name differs from the complainant's, the address and billing 
telephone number are the same. 

M s .  Warren's billing telephone number remained with AT&T from 
October 10, 1996 until October 17, 1996. AT&T billed the customer on 
November 19, 1996 in the amount of $6.36. AT&T rerated its billed charges 
and issued a credit adjustment in the amount of $2.02 on May 27, 1997. 
adjustment should appear on the complainant's billing statement within 1-2 
billing cycles. 
waived the fee associated with switching this telephone service. 

This 

Account records indicate that the local exchange carrier 

We trust this provides your office with the information required in this 
matter. 

Attachment 
c c :  Ella H. Warren 
/cdc 



0 ATTACHMENT F 

JULY 9, 7,968 
DOCKET NO. 971 492-TI e 
1 

Yes, I choose AT8T as my fOn@ ehsfonee Telephone Company. If AT&T is  not my long distance 
carrier, please switch me to AT8T. 

TRwCS 

Longwu~e Ppefeience: ENG k" CAN JPN KRN POL P O R  RUS SPN TAG V N  
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3705 N. 12TH Ave. 
Pensacola. FL 32503 
June 5 ,  1997 

1 

Incmt eam 
Federal Communications Commission 
Co’mmon Carrier Bureau 
Enforcement Division 
Stop Code 1600A2 
Washington, DC 2 0 5 5 4  

Re: E l l a  M. Warren 
IC-97-12894 (Incmteam) 
Type: (Slam) 
Complaint dated 17 Oct 96 

Dear Incmteam Analyst: 

This is in response to the response letter sent to you from AT&T. 
The AT&T Service Agreement was never signed by me. I have never 
seen this form before. If I wanted to switch to ATbrT, I would have 
signed and cashed any or all of their $80 and $50 checks sent to me 
through their promotions. I received 
one today, 4 Jun, for $ 5 0  (in my name). There is absolutely no 
reason for me to sign an agreement when I can sign the back of 
their check. 

Secondly, my telephone is in my name. It appears this way on Bell 
South and the checks sent by AT&T. 

Thirdly, my husband, James Warren, is deceased. He has been 
deceased since 3 Mar 91. 

‘I’his service agreement from AT&T is a fraud. This is not my 
signature and definitely not m y  husband’s. 

I have never once switched my telephone service from MCI since I‘ve 
had it. My telephone service was slammed and the signature on the 
agreement is forged. 

If so advised, I will file a formal complaint. As I stated in my 
previous letter, I will take this matter as far as I must. 

I have always torn them up. 

Attachment 
C C :  AT&T 
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STATE OF FLORIDA 

Commissioners: 
JL'LIA L. JOHNSON. CH.-UR\MN 
J. T E R R Y  DEASON 
SUSAV F. CLARK 
DIAVE K. KIESLING 
JOE GARCIA 

DIVISION OF COhSL\tER .4F:iIRS 

DIRECTOR 
(850)413-6100 

BEVERLEE DEMELLO 

TOLL FREE 1-500-332-3552 
1 

Ms. Ella M. Warren 
3705 North 12th Avenue 
Pensacola. FL 3 3 0 3 - 3  103 

October 16, 1997 

Dear Ms. Warren: 

Thank you for your recent letter concerning AT&T Communications of the Southern Stares. 

We will look into the matter you outlined. advise the company to contact you to reso1L.e the 
problem, and require the company to provide the Florida Public Senrice Commission ~ v i t l i  a letter 
outlining its resolution of the matter. 

Ifyou ha1.e any questions. I can be reached at 1-800-342-3552. 

Sincerely, 

Dick Durbin 
Regulatory SupervisoriConsultant 
Division of Consumer Affairs 

DD:ewe 
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Time 

COMM Fax : 904-487-0509 

0013 
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** Transmit Conf.Repor- t  ** 
Oct 15 '97 14:51 

1 Result I 
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3 7 0 5  N -  L2TH A v e n u e  
P e n s a c o l a ,  FL 3 2 5 0 3 - 3 3 0 3  
O c t o b e r  9 ,  1 9 9 7  

M r .  D u r b i n ,  

I am ? n e  o f  t h e  c o n s u m e r s  who a t t e n d e d  t h e  P e n s a c o l a  h e a r i n g  o n  
” S l a m m i n g - ”  

We s p o k e  b r i e f l y  a f t e r w a r d  a n d  y o u  a s k e d  me t o  s e n d  a c o p y  o f  t h e  
ATgT S e r v i c e  A g r e e m e n t .  

E n c l o s e d  i s  a c o p y  o f  t h e  s e r v i c e  a g r e e m e n t ,  t h e  r e s p o n s e  f r o m  
ATgT t o  t h e  F C C  a n d  a c o p y  o f  my r e s p o n s e  t o  t h e  FCC. 

E l l a  fl. W a r r e n  
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George Bacon 
District Manager 

May 27, 1997 

Incmteam 
Federal Communications Commission 
Common Carrier Bureau 
Enforcement Division 

Washington, DC 20554 
E t s p  Csde 15cc:.2 

Re: Ella M. Warren 
IC-97-12894 (Incmteam) 
Type: (SLAM) 
Notice of Informal Complaint dated April 28, 1997 

Dear Incmteam Analyst: 

Room 11 17U 
295 N .  Maple Avc. 
Basking Ridge, NJ 07920 
(908) 221 6400 

This is in responss to the referenced Notice of Informal Complaint. 
Ms. Warren alleges that her telephone service was switched to AT&T without 
authorization. 

AT&T notified the customer's local exchange carrier to substitute ATLT 
as the customer's interexchange carrier based on a written authorization 
form. Attached is a copy of the authorization form dated September 30, 1996. 
Although the name differ8 from the complainant's, the address and billing 
telephone number are the same. 

Me. Warren's billing telephone number remained with AT&T from 
October 10, 1996 until October 17, 1996. AT&T billed the customer on 
November 19, 1996 in the amount of $6.36. AT&T rerated its billed charge8 
and issued a credit adjustment in the amount of $2.02 on May 27, 1997. This 
adjustment should appear on the complainant's billing statement within 1-2 
billing cycles. Account records indicate that the local exchange carrier 
waived the fee associated with switching this telephone service. 

We trust this provides your office with the information required in this 
matter. 

r 

I 

Attachment 
c c :  Ella M. Warren 
/cdc 
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1 

- -  - 
Yes, I choose ATBT as my h@ hSrOnCe Teicphons Company. If AT&T i s  not my long dirtan- 
carrier, please switch me to AT&T. 

I!/ igning hare, J O U ~ O ~ Z ~  ATBT to switch my long distance carrier to AT&T. 
t c,ctnovldgc hat I horc rad du A R T  S*mcr  Agrcrmint en h e  bock ot this fan,. Ill 

AT&T Savings Phnr 

Yes, plcosc enroll me in Af&f f f i c  Reach InhmationaF Savings ($3.00 per monfh). - RSdPM 
The Country I colt most ir I 1 I 
Y e ,  pleaso enroll me in A U T  Ttwe C o u n v  Swings (no monthly be). - OCPlM 
The C w n v  I elect is I 
Yes. please enroll me in ATBT True Reach" Savings (no monthly fee). - OCfZC 

Other AfdT Sorings Pions (Specib): I 1 I 1 I I I I I I 5.. 

j 
c1 "I 

9' 
?C-t 

\b w IIIIIIU 

Luoy~oye Ptekience: ENG MAN CAN JPN KRN POL P O R  RUS S P N  TAG YM - .  
I I '  . .  

r o o m  



Incmt eam 
Federal Communications Commission 
Common Carrier Bureau 
Enforcement Division 
Stop Code 1600A2 
Washington, DC 20554 

Re: Ella M. Warren 
IC- 97-12894 (Incmteam) 
Type: (Slam) 
Complaint'dated 17 Oct 96 

Dear Incmteam Analyst: 

ATACHMENT F 

JULY 9, 1998 
DOCKET NO. 971492-TI 0 

3705 N. 12TH Ave. 
Pensacola. FL 32503 
June 5, 1997 

This is in response to the response letter sent to you from AT&T. 
The AT&T Service Agreement was never signed by me. I have never 
seen this form before. If I wanted to switch to AT&T, I would have 
signed and cashed any or all of their $80 and $50 checks sent to me 
through their promotions. I have always torn them up. I received 
one today, 4 Jun, for $50 (in my name). There ,is absolutely no 
reason for me to sign an agreement when I can sign the back of 
their check. 

Secondly, my telephone is in my name. It appears this way on Bell 
South and the checks sent by AT&T. 

Thirdly, my husband, James Warren, is deceased. He has been 
deceased since 3 Mar 91. 

This service agreement from AT&T is a fraud. This is not my 
signature and definitely not my husband's. 

I have never once switched my telephone service from MCI since I've 
had it. My telephone service was slammed and the signature on the 
agreement is forged. 

If so advised, I will file a formal complaint. As I stated in my 
previous letter, I will take this matter as far as I must. 

Sincerely, 

&& dud 
At t ac hmen t 
CC: AT&T 



Name NEMAL ELECTRONICS 

Address BEN NEMSER, OWNER 

12240 NE 14TH AVENUE 

City/Zip NORTH M I A M I  33161 County DADE 

Account Nunber 

Caller’s Name 

cocrpany AT&T COMMUNICATIONS OF THE SOUTHERN Request No. 1631141 

Attn. SANDY HINTON 163114 B ~ D B M  Time 1 1 ~ 0 6  A W a t e 0 3 / 0 3 / 1 9 9 7  

Consumer’s 
Telephone # (305)-892-1507 TO CO. T,im FAX Date 03/03/1997 

Can Be 
Reached (305) -892-2599 T y p e L F o r m  Phone 

Note Category 

Informal Conf . L o u t r e a c h  Infraction LS-131 
~~ 

Customer’s long distance c a r r i e r  was changed from World Pass t o  AT&T without 

authorization. Please provide proof o f  authorization, (LOA/tape). Appropriate 
c r e d i t s  are requested t o  r e f l e c t  a refund o f  switching fees/ service charges as 

wel l  as an adjustment o f  ra tes  t o  those o f  the customer’s preferred ca r r i e r .  
Please send the customer a copy o f  your response t o  t h i s  inqu i ry .  

03-18-97- Request f o r  extension u n t i l  3-24.  

03-24-97- Report received w i t h  explanation, c r e d i t  and copy o f  LOA. 
\ 
9 
4 
\ 06-16-97- F i l e  closed. 

closed by DBM Date 06/16/1997 

Reply Received T e 
CONSUMER REQUEST 

FLORIDA PUBLIC 
SERVICE 

COMMISSION 

2540 SHUMARD OAK BOULEVARD 
TALLAHASSEE, FL. 32399-0850 

850-413-6100 

PLEASE RETURN THIS FORM 0 
WITH REPORT OF ACTION TO: 0 4 < O b  

DUE: 03/24/1997 -4 
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Sandy Hlnton 
Staff Asaoclots 
Law and Ocvernmemt Ahlm 

April 21, 1997 

Doug Martin RE: 
Florida Public Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0876 

Room 6051, Promenade I 
1200 Peachtree St. 
Atlanta. GA 30309 
(44) 810-4867 
(404) 81 0-7076 - FAX 

Nemal Electronics 
1631 14 

Dear Mr. Martin: 

The attached letter was forwarded to Mr. 8eagle at Nemal Electronics to 
advise of the credits issued to his account and to explain the results of our 
investigation. 

Please call me if you have any questions. 

Sincerely, 
I 

Sandy Hinton ' 



, 0 ATACHMENT G 
DOCKET NO. 971492-TI 
JULY 9,1998 

W R  1B ’97 14 : 54 RTLT f FIX 902EFX P. 2 

Miami, April 2,1997 

Mr, James W. Beagle 
Nemal ElectrbNcs lntemational Inc. 
t 2240 N.E. 14th Awnuc 
Miami, FL 33161 

Dear Mr. Beagle, 

I received your fur of March 3 I and d x ~ l  nspbading in writing pa your quest. 

1 have bcen wotkinp on a resolution of your ptoblcms with AT&T since I became 
involved with your account on Ftiday, March 7. This w the cby that ATatT collections 
restricted your outgoing long d ” X  calls. As 1 am sure yeu recall, f worked on this 
issue Friday evening and Saturday until 1 was certsin that your service )rsd been restored. 

The main issues we discussed at that t h e  were: 1). The need to nrate your long 
distance calls from your October 19% billing period thmugh your January 1997 billing 
period. This would give you an Ogcton S contract price retroactively even tbough a new 
contract wa5 not signed until FeNuy 1997. 2). The status of li 51,900 c d t  ptomised 
to you by Mike Singh, 

On Much 7, I asked our colltctions depart”  to move your past sad current billing to a 
“disputed ” billing category, until 1 could do fkther research on your acwunt 

The following week I asked Mr Dennis Holcomb to nrato your calls and fax you a letter 
per your rquest, advising you that your bills were tCrat4. Yow account has now bem 
crrditEd with $945.61. He faxed you a letter stating this on March 12, 1997. I aiso found 
that Mike Sin& had previously moved an mount of $1,000 into the ‘’Disputed” billing 
category. This was the mount he h d  cstimatod the mting of your 4 1 s  would total. 

Oa March 20,I waived a complaint Mr. N e ”  had filed with the Florida Public 
SCJVICS Commission. The complaint waz dated March 3. It stated that yuw tong 
distance carrier w changed from World Pass to AT&?’ without your authorbition, 
Your company asked for a credit to reflect a refund of switching fees and service charges, 
as well BS an adjustment of ms to Worid Pass rates. The complaint perrained to 2 tines 
you had not authorized. In looking at your Letter of Agency, clearly these two lines were 
not listed on the line numbers you weft authorizing. We were in mr to pic the liner to 
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AT&T. In our conve&on of March 3 1, you provided me with these l ine numbars and 
estimated yout bill to be approximately $27 from A T W  for these long distance calls. 

On April 1 T Visited your amce and gave you $300 in ATBtT brig Risua~~t Ccrtifiwtes. 
These certificates represent the following 1). To give you crodit for ALL ATkT usage 
and pic change charm on the 2 lines involved in the PSC complaint, not just a rerate of 
the $27. 2). To prov+de the diflercnce betwen the $1,000 and the S945.6 1 you w i v e d  
from the rerating ef your bills. 3). To provide $200 to you as a gemarc of gaad faith and 
for the m~scommunication bctwten our two compmics. You ~ l r  frcc to apply these 
toward your AT&T tang Distmce bill. As i answered to your concern yesterday, wing 
these ccnificates does not mean tha? you are in agreement with the amount. This equates 
to your monthly commit” of Long Distance usage with AT&T. 

I appreciate your comment yesterday, as weU, a~knawledging that I have been working 
very hard on your behalf. l wilt wnt~nuo to handle your =count directly, I can be 
reached at 654-4302 In addition my home number is 557-855 I ID o m  ofemerency$ ’ 

Si werely, 

LeAnnt Manterc, 
Account Consultant Manager 

- 55- 



Sandy Hlnton 
Staff Associate 
Law and Gocnmment Amin 
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Room 6051, Prammade I 
1200 Peachtree St. 
Atlanta, GA 30309 
(404) 810-4861 
(404) 81 0-7076 - FAX 

March 24, 1997 

Doug Martin . RE: Nema1 Electronics 
Florida Public Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0876 

1631 14 

Dear Mr. Martin: 

Attached is a copy of the Letter of Agency for this customer from the Af&T 
Account Executive. The lines listed on this LOA do not show the line that 
has been disputed by Mr. Nemser. It appears than an error occurred on 
this account and that the 1507 number was transferred to AT&T when the 
other six (authorized) lines were transferred. 

An AT&T Business Account Billing Specialist attempted to reach Mr. 
Nemser to apologize and to offer re-rates on the account. Mr. Nemser was 
unavailable and the representative spoke to James Beagle regarding the 
claim. The representative agreed to contact Mr, Nemser on April 3 
regarding any rerates to the account. Please extend until April 4. 

Please call me if you have any questions. 

Sincerely, 



ATTACHMENT G 0 DOCKET NO. 971 492-TI 

c 



, 

ATTACHMENT G 

JULY 9,1998 
DOCKET NO. 971492-TI 



V 

1 
d 0 ATTACHMENT G 0 DOCKET NO. 971492-TI 

42% 

I' 

-.. ".... 
; 'd 


